
 

  
 
 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 .

Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Licensing & Public Protection 
Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
OPEN AGENDA 

  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
  
1 APOLOGIES    
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 

MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
  

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
4 RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR THE 2026 MEN'S 

FIFA WORLD CUP   
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
  
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
  

6 ANIMAL WELFARE (PRIMATE LICENCES) REGULATIONS 2024   (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
7 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS RESPONDED TO IN 

CONSULTATION WITH CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER   

(Pages 19 - 74) 

 
8 PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 

2026/2027   
(Pages 75 - 80) 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 13th January, 2026 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 
 

Public Document Pack



 

  

9 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 81 - 84) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
  

PART 2 -  CLOSED AGENDA 
  
10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  

11 URGENT BUSINESS    
 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Whieldon (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Whitmore, Barker MBE, 

Heesom, Sweeney, Wilkes, Skelding, Adcock, Dymond, Wright, Allport, 
J Williams, G Williams and Edgington-Plunkett 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums: Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will be 
3 members…. Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below: 
   

Substitute Members: Hutchison 
Turnock 
Parker 
J Tagg 
J Waring 
Burnett-Faulkner 

Lewis 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Richards 
Stubbs 
Beeston 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 
 
 



 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 08/10/25 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 8th October, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Deputy Mayor. Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Johnson 

Whitmore 
Barker MBE 
Heesom 
 

Sweeney 
Adcock 
Wright 
Allport 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
Edgington-Plunkett 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Wilkes, Skelding and Dymond 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison 

 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Gareth Harvey Environmental Health Manager 
 Michelle Hopper 

 
Jason Griffiths 

Mobile Multi-Functional 
Manager 
Mobile Multi-Functional Team 
Leader 

   
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 August, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2025-30  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising upon the outcome of the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy and  sought approval for the Policy to be submitted to 
Council. 
 
Members were advised that one response had been received during consultation – 
from the Council’s Environmental Health Department. 
 
Proposed amendments to the Policy were outlined at paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 
Councillor John Williams stated that it was disappointing that nobody from the 
licensing trade or members of the public had commented on the consultation. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 08/10/25 

  
2 

The Service Director for Regulatory Services stated that The consultation had been 
open to everyone and it could only be assumed that nobody wished to comment on 
the document.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the outcome of the public consultation be received. 
 

(ii) That the Statement of Licensing Policy be submitted to Council 
on 19th November 2025 for adoption. 

 
4. FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 

GAMBLING & SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 2026-27  
 
Consideration was given to a report asking Members to consider the fees to be 
charged in relation to Scrap Metal Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment 
venues. 
 
The current and proposed fees were set out at paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 
Members were content to receive the report. 
 
Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 

Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2026-27, be agreed. 
 

5. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 August, 2025 be 

received. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

7. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 
RENEWAL  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for a twelve week consultation 
to be carried out for a new Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Newcastle 
Town Centre. 
 
The main issues encountered within the town centre were outlined at paragraph 1.4  
with e-scooters and e-bikes being a more recent issue.  
 
Councillor Heesom stated that it was good to see the PSPO  expanding in the town 
centre to include e-scooters and e-bikes. 
 
Councillor Gill Williams asked if the PSPO would include e-scooters and e-bikes that 
were used for collecting food deliveries from the town centre.   This was confirmed to 
be the case. 
 
Councillor John Williams was concerned that such PSPO’s pushed crimes to the 
outskirts of the own centre.  He asked is signs would be placed around the town 
centre stopping all bikes or just e-bikes.  In addition, would it stop religious groups 
from handing out leaflets. 
 

Page 6



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 08/10/25 

  
3 

Members were advised that the PSPO was specifically in relation to e-scooters and 
e-bikes and not pedal bikes.   Regarding the leaflets, if groups/persons had received 
permission from the Council to hand them out, they would not be prohibited. 
 
Councillor Sweeney asked if the ‘area; of the PSPO had changed.   It was confirmed 
that there had been a slight change – with Station Walks now being included.  
 
Resolved: That a 12 week public consultation for a renewed PSPO for 

Newcastle town centre and surrounding areas, be agreed. 
 

8. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2026/2027  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the proposed fees and charges for 
private hire and taxis prior to them being sent out for consultation. 
 
The current and proposed fees were set out at paragraph 3 of the report and showed 
some fee increases and some decreases. 
 
The Chair stated that is was a good idea too include the fee changes in monetary 
terms as well as percentage wise as percentages could sometimes be misleading. 
 
Councillor Whitmore enquired why the fee for failing to attend a knowledge test had 
reduced rather than increased.  Members were advised that this was due to a 
reduction in the actual knowledge test and therefore the figures were consistent.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 

(ii) That following consultation a further report be brought to 
Committee. 

 
 

9. UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising upon the results of all taxi licensing 
appeals that had been considered since last being reported to this committee. 
 
There had been seven Magistrate’s Court appeals and one Crown Court appeal.  
Five of the Magistrate’s Court and the Crown Court appeals had been withdrawn in 
advance of the Court dates.  Of the two remaining appeals one was upheld and the 
other was dismissed. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

10. ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995 - PART IV LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - 
ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2025  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising on air quality in Newcastle. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.10 which showed a graph  of the 
trends in relation to air quality and only one location was shown to be in exceedance. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Status Report 2025 be received. 
 

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 

Page 7



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 08/10/25 

  
4 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 13 August and 17 
September, 2025 be received. 

 
12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
There were no confidential items. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reminded Members of the training being held on Monday 20 October  by 
James Button  and urged all members and substitutes to attend if they could.  
 
 
 

 
Councillor Joan Whieldon 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
13 January 2026 

 
 
Report Title:   Relaxation of licensing hours for the 2026 Men’s FIFA World Cup 
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing Lead Officer 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 
 
To inform the Committee of a Home Office consultation to allow certain licensed premises 
to open later than their normal hours. It is in relation to the semi-final and final matches of 
the 2026 Men’s football world cup, should a ‘Home Nations’ team progress to that stage. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Committee:  
 
1. Note the contents of the report 
2.     Agree that the proposed response be submitted prior to the consultation 
closing. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Home Office are holding a consultation on whether to allow a relaxation of licensing 
hours during the semi-final and final stages of the 2026 Men’s football world cup, should 
a ‘Home Nations’ team progress to that stage. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Section 172 of the Licensing Act 2003 allows the Secretary of State for the 

Home Department to make a Licensing Hours Order (‘Or
[...]
 The alternative would be to reply upon the existing system to requiring 
Temporary Event Notices to extend licensable hours. 

 
2.5 The consultation is made up of the below four questions. Officers’ view is that 

Orders of this nature have been successful in the past, have not created 
additional problems for regulatory bodies, and as such are supportive of the 
proposals. Officers’ answered in are bold text: 
 
Q1: Do you support the proposal for extending licensing hours in England and 
Wales in the event that any of the home nations reach the semi-finals of the 
Men’s Football World Cup 2026 - 14 and/or 15 July 2026 - until 1:00am the 
following morning, providing the match kicks-off at 9:00pm or earlier? 
[Yes/No] 
 
Q2: Do you support the proposal for extending licensing hours in England and 
Wales in the event that any of the home nations reach the final of the Men’s 
Football World Cup 2026 - 19 July 2026 - until 1:00am the following morning, 
providing the match kicks-off at 9:00pm or earlier? 
[Yes/No] 

 
Q3: Do you agree that the contingent order should only apply to the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises (i.e. it should not apply to the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises)? 
[Yes/No] 
 
Q4: If you disagree with this proposal, or think we should go further (for 
example, by also extending licensing hours if any of the home nations teams 
reach the quarter finals), please explain your reasoning below. 
Not applicable. 

 
 

Page 10



  

  
3 

3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 That Committee: 

 
1. Note the contents of the report 
2.     Agree that the proposed response be submitted prior to the consultation 

closing. 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To inform Members of amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 and matters of 
local and national significance. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 The Council could choose not to respond to this consultation. 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 It is unlikely to cause any resource implications however if there was to be 
complaints and incidents as a result of the extended hours then it would 
require investigation by the appropriate officers. It is not anticipated to be the 
case, but the resource would be covered by existing staff members. 

 
9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1  
 
 
11. One Council 

 
Please confirm that consideration has been given to the following programmes of 
work: 
 
One Commercial Council ☒ 
 
One Digital Council  ☒  
 
One Green Council  ☒  Page 11



  

  
4 

 
 
 
It is not thought that the nature of the proposals impacts on any of the One Council 
streams. 
 

12. Key Decision Information 
 

12.1 Not applicable. 
 
13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

13.1 Not applicable. 
 
14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 Not applicable. 
 
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 Consultation document published on 4th December 2025 
 
 

Page 12

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/relaxation-of-licensing-hours-for-the-mens-football-world-cup-2026


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

13 JANUARY 2026 
 
Report Title: Animal Welfare (Primate Licences) Regulations 2024  
 
Submitted by: Service Director – Neighbourhood Delivery 
 
Portfolios: ALL 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report                                              Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 
 
To inform the Committee of forthcoming changes in legislation specifically in relation 

to new primate licensing requirements.  
 

Recommendation 
 
 
That the Licensing and Public Protection Committee receive and note the 

content of the report.  
Reasons 
 
To ensure members are aware of the changes in legislation with regard to primate 
licensing
[...]
 period.  

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been updated in relation to 
enforcement activities undertaken by the Council.  

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
8.1 It is not currently possible to determine the impact that this may have in 

relation to resources as the number of primates that are currently being kept 
within Newcastle-under-Lyme is unknown. Whilst demand is anticipated to 
be low for this licencing activity, the situation will monitored and kept under 
review.  
 
 

9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 There are no current known major risks in relation to this report.  
 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 

 
10.1 The proposal contributes towards the following UNSDGs: 

 

  
  
  
   

 
11. One Council 
 

Please confirm that consideration has been given to the following programmes 
of work: 
 
One Commercial Council ☐ 
 
One Digital Council  ☐  
 
One Green Council  ☐  

 
Consideration has been given to all of three elements of One Council – however 
this matter does not directly link with any of these programmes.  

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
12. Key Decision Information 

 
12.1 Not applicable.  
 

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

13.1 Not applicable. 
  
14. List of Appendices 

 
14.1 None  

 
15. Background Papers 

 
15.1 Animal Welfare (Primate Licence) Regulations 2024 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

Classification: OFFICIAL

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
13th January 2026 

 
Report Title:   Government Consultations responded to in consultation with 

Chair of the Committee and Portfolio Holder 
 
Submitted by: Licensing Lead Officer & Service Director – Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 
 
To update Members of four recent Government Consultations that relate to current and 
proposed licensing regimes, that have been responded to. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 

1. Note the contents of the report. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Government have recently held four open consultations. Two in relation to taxi 
licensing, one in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 framework and one in respect of a 
proposed licensing scheme for Tobacco & Vapes. All four consultations were responded 
to by Council officers with approval being provided by the Chair of the Committee and 
Portfolio Holder. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 On 16th July 2025 the Government’s Transport Committee published an 8-

week call for evidence into the adequacy of the current taxi licensing regime.  
 

1.2 On 21st July 2025 the Department for Transport published a 10-week 
consultation which sought views on proposals relating to ‘automated 
passenger services’ and supporting the deployment of commercial self-driving 
pilots. 

 
1.3 On 25th September 2025 the Department for Business and Trade launched a 

6-week consultation that sought views on proposals from recommendations 
made by the industry led taskforce in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 
framework and ‘Reforming the Licensing System’. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



  

  
2 

Classification: OFFICIAL

1.4 On 8th October 2025 the Department for Health & Social Care published an 8-
week consultation for evidence to support the Tobacco and Vapes Bill that was 
passing through Parliament.  

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 At the Licensing & Public Protection Committee meeting on 19th August 2025 

Members approved a recommendation that would allow Officers to draft 
responses to the two taxi related consultations and then have them reviewed 
by the Chair of the Committee and Portfolio Holder prior to submission. This 
was due to the discrepancies between the end date of the consultations and 
the Council’s Committ
[...]
rds) 

Please provide any additional evidence or views on future registration powers, 
providing a clear rationale for any views that you offer. (Optional, maximum 500 
words) 

File upload 

In this section, you’ll be able to provide any additional evidence or submit any files. A 
maximum of 10 pages in a Word document or PDF will be considered. (Optional) 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

Classification: OFFICIAL

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
13 January 2026 

 
 
Report Title:   Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Fees & Charges 2026/2027 
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing Lead Officer 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centre & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 
 
To request that Public Protection Committee considers the proposed taxi and private hire fees, 
following consultation, as referred to in the report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Public Protection Committee approves the proposed taxi and private hire fees for 
2026/27. 
 
Reasons 
 
Decisions relating to the setting of non-statutory fees and charges for taxi licensing have been 
delegated from Council to the Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The approval of certain fees and charges relating to the licensing of private hire and 

hackney carriage licensing regimes are council functions.  
  

1.2 Council at their meeting on 22nd February 2017 delegated this function to Public 
Protection Committee. 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 A report was presented to Public Protection Committee on 8th October 2025 in respect 

of the proposed fees and charges for Private Hire and Hackney carriage driver, 
vehicle and operator fees and charges for 2026/27. The committee discussed the 
proposed fees and charges and recommended that they should be advertised, and a 
period of consultation undertaken in acco
[...]
9.00 £3.00 6.52% 
Spot check   £23.00 £24.00 £1.00 4.35% 
Replacement Internal Plate  £8.00 £9.00 £1.00 12.50% 
Exemption Request  £51.00 £54.00 £3.00 5.88% 
PHV change of base  £18.00 £19.00 £1.00 5.56% 
Copy of HCV Tariff sheet  £3.00 £3.00 £0.00 0.00% 

 
2.8 The Disclosure and Barring Service fee for Enhanced levels checks are set 

independently of the Council and apply nationally. These fees did not form part of the 
consultation. The Council use an external body for conducting Enhanced DBS checks 
who charge an administrative fee for their service. The current breakdown is included 
in the table below: 
 

Enhanced DBS £49.50 
Admin fee plus vat £24.00 
Ebulk fee plus vat £2.34 
Total £75.84 

 
 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Public Protection Committee approves the proposed taxi and private hire fees 

for 2026/27. 
 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The Council is required to set fees for private hire and hackney carriage licenses for 
2026/27. 

 
 
5. Options Considered 

 
5.1 The Council is required to set fees for private hire and hackney carriage licenses for 

2026/27. The fees proposed are based on cost recovery.  
 

5.2 To retain the current fees. This would lead to Council functions not being fully cost 
recovered. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

Page 77



  

  
4 

Classification: OFFICIAL

6.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (sec. 70) provides 
provision for the setting of fees and charges in relation to Operator and Vehicle licence 
fees. The fees are to be reasonable costs for carrying out the granting and renewal 
of licenses, costs for providing Hackney Carriage stands and costs relating to control 
and supervision of such vehicles. 
 

6.2 The Act also specifies a maximum amount for the activities of £25 and should the 
costs exceed this then the Act defines a process of advertising and dealing with any 
objections made in relation to proposed fees. 
 

6.3 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 19
[...]
ection 8 of this report.  

 
 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 

 
 

 
11. One Council 

 
Please confirm that consideration has been given to the following programmes of work: 
 
One Commercial Council: ☒ 
Fees have been proposed to ensure cost recovery of all relevant resources and officer time. 
 
One Sustainable Council: ☒ 
These Fees & Charges are not linked to the One Sustainable Council agenda. 
 
One Digital Council: ☒  
The Council are working towards making online payments accessible and available for all 
fees & charges in relation to licensing regimes. 

 
 
12. Key Decision Information 
 

12.1 Not applicable  
 
13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

13.1 Public Protection report 8th October 2025  
 

Page 79

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4410


  

  
6 

Classification: OFFICIAL

13.2 Council report 22nd February 2017  
 
14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 None  
 
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 LGA Guidance on Local Fee Setting  
 
 

Page 80

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2765
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/open-business-lga-guidance-locally-set-licence-fees


  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 09/12/25 

  
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9th December, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.05 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ruth Wright (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Dymond 

 
  
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Adcock and Sweeney 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Gillian Williams 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Melanie Steadman Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were shared as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following matter because it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 
contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 
1972. 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 1  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant was in attendance. 
 
After careful consideration of the officers’ report, the Department for Transport’s 
Statutory Standards and the Council’s policy and guidelines, the Sub-Committee 
agreed as follows. 
  
Resolved:     That the Dual Driver Licence be revoked. 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 81

Agenda Item 9

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=4365&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=4365&Ver=4


  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 09/12/25 

  
2 

Councillor Ruth Wright 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

Page 82



  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 12/11/25 

  
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12th November, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.20 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Deputy Mayor Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Johnson 

 
G Williams 
 

J Williams 
 

Officers: Gareth Harvey Environmental Health Manager 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Claire Ryles Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 Melanie Steadman Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
All members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following matter because it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 
contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 
1972. 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 1  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant and their legal representative were in attendance. The applicant’s 
nephew was also present. 
 
After careful consideration of the officers’ report, the Department for Transport’s 
Statutory Standards and the Council’s policy and guidelines, the Sub-Committee 
agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the meeting be adjourned to allow gathering of further 

information of evidence by the Council staff and the applicant.  
 

2. That the meeting be re-arranged outside of the current Public 
Protection Sub-Committee schedule to allow current members to 
attend due to the complexities of the case. 

  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 83

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=4364&Ver=4


  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 12/11/25 

  
2 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR THE 2026 MEN'S FIFA WORLD CUP
	6 ANIMAL WELFARE (PRIMATE LICENCES) REGULATIONS 2024
	7 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS RESPONDED TO IN CONSULTATION WITH CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER
	2. Appendix A - Taxi framework consultation
	2. Appendix B - APS permitting scheme consultation response  - Sept 2025
	2. Appendix C - LA03 Licensing Framework
	2. Appendix D - T&V Bill consultation response

	8 PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2026/2027
	9 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/11/2025 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 13/01/26 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13th January, 2026 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Deputy Mayor. Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Johnson 

Whitmore 
Heesom 
Skelding 
 

Adcock 
Dymond 
Allport 
J Williams 
 

G Williams 
Edgington-Plunkett 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Barker MBE, Sweeney, Wilkes and Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Andrew Turnock (In place of Councillor Lilian Barker 

MBE) 
Deputy Mayoress. Councillor Susan Beeston (In place of 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney) 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Lead Officer 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Gareth Harvey Environmental Health Manager 
 Michelle Hopper Mobile Multi-Functional 

Manager 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October, 2025 be agreed as 

a correct record 
 

3. RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR THE 2026 MEN'S FIFA WORLD CUP  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of a Home Office 
consultation which would allow certain licensed premised to open later than normal in 
the event of  home nations team reaching the semi-finals or final of the men’s football 
world cup. 
 
The consultation would end on 15 January, 2026 and this Council’s responses were 
shown at paragraph 2.5 of the report. 
 
Councillor Johnson asked if the big screen in the town centre would be showing any 
matches. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4097&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/Gf-UApmYcVM


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 13/01/26 

  
2 

The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Leader advised that the screen was not 
under the remit of Regulatory Services.  It was the Neighbourhood Team’s remit as 
to what was shown. 
 
The Chair asked if the question could be asked regarding showing the matches on 
the screen.  
 
The Council’s Mobile Multi-Functional Manager advised that discussions were 
currently in place with Newcastle Business Improvement District as to what plans 
were in place and what events would be on following the world cup. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted 

(ii) That that the proposed response be submitted prior to the 
consultation closing. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

5. ANIMAL WELFARE (PRIMATE LICENCES) REGULATIONS 2024  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing members of upcoming changes to 
legislation in relation to new primate licensing requirements. 
 
From 6 April, 2026 any person keeping a non-human primate would be required to 
hold a licence issued by the local authority unless already licensed by a zoo or 
scientific legislation. 
 
The regulation placed new responsibilities on the Council and officers had 
undertaken relevant training. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS RESPONDED TO IN CONSULTATION WITH 
CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members of four government 
consultations which this Council had responded to, which related to current and 
proposed licensing regimes. 
 
The consultations were outlined at paragraphs 1.1 to 1.4 and responses to those 
were attached at appendices A to D. 
 
Councillor Adcock thanked the officers for the work that had gone into the report and 
made reference to the consultation on cross border taxi licensing response reflected 
the conversations that had been had over a number of years and the responses to 
the vaping bill were very well put. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Leader stated that a report on cross 
border hiring would be brought to the next meeting of this Committee.  There was 

https://youtu.be/Gf-UApmYcVM?t=99
https://youtu.be/Gf-UApmYcVM?t=547


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 13/01/26 

  
3 

currently another consultation looking at which level of local authority dealt with taxi 
licensing and whether it should be the responsibility of local transport authorities. 
 
The Chair stated that it was important to continue to respond to future government 
consultations in order to protect the public and promote economic growth. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2026/2027  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the proposed taxi and 
private hire fees and charges, following consultation for 2026-27.   
 
The table at paragraph 2.7 showed the proposed changes to the fees and charges. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for including her proposal to show the actual monetary 
change alongside the percentage change.  
 
Resolved: That the proposed taxi and private hire fees for 2026/27 be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 November and 9 

December, 2025, be received. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Deputy Mayor. Councillor Joan Whieldon 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.25 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/Gf-UApmYcVM?t=711
https://youtu.be/Gf-UApmYcVM?t=1306

